
Description of Proposed Exterior work: 

Roof Top HVAC Dehumidification System for the South End Fitness Center Pool: 
Install new HVAC roof top dehumidification system and new galvanized structural steel dunnage on the 
inner roof parapet walls of the South End Fitness Center.  New aluminum lined ductwork will run from 
the roof top unit on the roof and down the face of the building approximately three (3) stories on the 
Northampton St façade and penetrate the new curtainwall metal panel glazing into the pool area.  
Remove one (1) of the translucent wall panel system at the first floor at the South End Fitness Center 
pool (on Northampton St.) and install new aluminum curtain wall system with translucent glazed panels 
and insulated metal panels in where the exterior ducts penetrate to enter the building at the pool. 

Roof Replacement at the Miranda Creamer and South End Fitness Center: 
Remove and dispose of EPDM and Built-up roofing system down to roof deck and install new PVC 
membrane roofing system and the Miranda Creamer Building and the South End Fitness Center.  
Installation of new aluminum flashings and coping cap a parapet roof edges. Remove steel door and 
frame and install new F.R.P. door and frame at the stair penthouse. 

Corridor Window Wall Replacement: 
Remove and dispose of aluminum storefront system and pressed metal storefront frames and 
installation of new aluminum curtainwall system (color to be black to match existing) at the South End 
Fitness Center gym corridor that overlooks onto the courtyard.  

Corridor Structural Steel Column Repairs: 
Remove and dispose of the deteriorated steel column incased in the existing concrete parapet wall. 
Install new galvanized steel posts and baseplates and weld to existing steel columns. Removal adjacent 
planting bed materials at the courtyard corridor wall for coating the concrete parapet wall and planting 
beds with a liquid waterproofing membrane and reinstalling planting bed removed material.  
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MECHANICAL ROOM

9.5"

DISCONNECT, STORE AND
REINSTALL AIR COOLED
CONDENSING UNIT, SEE

MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL
DRAWINGS

DN

4.5"

2
A2.2

5.5"

IN
S
U
L.

S
LO

PE

INSUL.
SLOPE

IN
S
U
L.

S
LO

PE

RD

4.5"

3
A2.1

2
A2.2

5.5"

RD

INSUL.
SLOPE

2
A2.2

5.5"

RD

9"

10.5"

9.5"

11"

11"
6.5"

8.5"

9"

8"

8"

1
A2.1

8
A2.1

UP

 R-1

NEW ALUMINUM COPING CAP,
TYPICAL ENTIRE ROOF EDGE

1
A2.1

1
A2.1

1
A2.1

1
A2.1

INSUL.
SLOPE

INSUL.
SLOPE

REMOVE, DISPOSE AND
INSTALL NEW SMOKE VENT

AND INSULATED CURB

NEW ALUMINUM COPING CAP,
WITH 1" (H) STANDING SEAM

JOINTS. ALL JOINTS EQUALLY
SPACED 9'-6" MAX. TYPICAL

ENTIRE ROOF EDGE

NEW ALUMINUM COPING CAP,
TYPICAL ENTIRE ROOF EDGE

5 A1.1

4

A1.1

10.5"

NEW PVC WALKWAY

DISCONNECT, STORE AND
REINSTALL AIR COOLED
CONDENSING UNIT, SEE

MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL
DRAWINGS

REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF
DISCONNECTED ANTENNA,
ASSOCIATED WIRING AND

CONDUIT AND STEEL
SUPPORT SYSTEM

DISCONNECT, STORE AND
REINSTALL AIR COOLED
CONDENSING UNIT, SEE
MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL
DRAWINGS

DISCONNECT, STORE AND
REINSTALL AIR COOLED
CONDENSING UNIT, SEE
MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL
DRAWINGS

DISCONNECT, STORE AND
REINSTALL AIR COOLED
CONDENSING UNIT, SEE
MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL
DRAWINGS

3
A2.1

4
A2.1

EL. 83'-0"

4.5"

DISCONNECT, REMOVE AND
STORE EXHAUST FAN. REMOVE

AND DISPOSE OF CURB.
REINSTALL EXISTING FAN ON

NEW INSULATED CURB.

DISCONNECT, REMOVE AND
STORE R.T.U. REMOVE AND

DISPOSE OF CURB.
REINSTALL EXISTING

MECHANICAL UNIT ON NEW
INSULATED CURB.

VTR

VTR

VTR VTR

VTR

VTR

VTR

VTR

VTR

4
A2.2

4
A2.2

VTR

VTR

REMOVE AND
DISPOSE OF PITCH
POCKET AND
PROVIDE NEW
WEATHER HEAD

REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF
PITCH POCKET AND PROVIDE
NEW WEATHER HEAD

REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF
PITCH POCKET AND PROVIDE
NEW WEATHER HEAD

1
A2.2

1
A2.2

1
A2.2

1
A2.2

NEW SCUPPER LOCATION,
DO NOT LOCATE ABOVE
WINDOWS

NEW SCUPPER
LOCATION, DO NOT

LOCATE ABOVE
WINDOWS

8
A2.1

1
A2.1

D05

REMOVE, DISPOSE
AND PROVIDE NEW
ALUMINUM LADDER

IN
S
U
L.

S
LO

PE

IN
S
U
L.

S
LO

PE

IN
S
U
L.

S
LO

PE

IN
S
U
L.

S
LO

PE

5
A2.2

7
A2.1

3
A2.2

STUB COLUMN CAP
FLASHING, TYPICAL
7 LOCATIONS.
SEE DETAIL 7/A2.1

REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF PLYWOOD CANT AT CONCRETE
COLUMN CAPS AT PARAPET WALL. NOTCH OUT NEW RIGID

INSULATION AT RAISED CAP AS PART OF NEW PVC ROOFING
SYSTEM INSTALLATION TO PROVIDE A FLUSH TRANSITION,

3 LOCATIONS ALONG THIS PARAPET ELEVATION

REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF
PLYWOOD CANT AT CONCRETE
COLUMN CAPS AT PARAPET WALL.
NOTCH OUT NEW RIGID
INSULATION AT RAISED CAP AS
PART OF NEW PVC ROOFING
SYSTEM INSTALLATION TO
PROVIDE A FLUSH TRANSITION,
3 LOCATIONS ALONG THIS
PARAPET ELEVATION

SEE 3/A1.1 FOR
PENTHOUSE
ROOF PLAN

32'-6"± VERIFY IN FIELD39'-2"± VERIFY IN FIELD
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'-5

"±
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ER
IF

Y 
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IE

LD
10

9'
-8

"±
 V

ER
IF
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IN

 F
IE

LD
33

'-6
"±
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ER

IF
Y 

IN
 F

IE
LD

52'-2"± VERIFY IN FIELD

6
A2.2

DN

4.5"

2
A2.2

5.5"

RD2
A2.2

5.5"

RD

4.5"

2
A2.2

5.5"

RD

RD

RD

9.5" 9.5"

9.5" 9.5"

6" 6"

NEW ALUMINUM COPING CAP,
WITH 1" (H) STANDING SEAM
JOINTS. ALL JOINTS EQUALLY
SPACED 9'-6" MAX. TYPICAL
ENTIRE ROOF EDGE

NEW ALUMINUM COPING CAP,
WITH 1" (H) STANDING SEAM
JOINTS. ALL JOINTS EQUALLY
SPACED 9'-6" MAX. TYPICAL
ENTIRE ROOF EDGE

NEW ALUMINUM COPING CAP, WITH 1" (H)
STANDING SEAM JOINTS. ALL JOINTS EQUALLY
SPACED 9'-6" MAX. TYPICAL ENTIRE ROOF EDGE

5
A2.1

6
A2.1

5
A2.1

5
A2.1  R-2

 R-2

NEW F.R.P. DOOR
AND ALUMINUM

FRAME

CORRIDOR ROOF BELOW
NOT IN CONTRACT

7 A1.1 6

EL. 70'-0"

4.5"

DEHUMIDIFICATION AND
SUPPORT STRUCTURE NOT

SHOWN FOR CLARITY OF
ROOFING SCOPE. SEE 8/A1.1

FOR DEHUMIDIFICATION
SYSTEM DUNNAGE PLAN

4.5"

5.5"

4.5"

5.5"

6.75"

6.75"

EL. 0'-0"

EL. 54'-0"

6"6"

6"6"

18 20

COPING CAP INSTALLATION PRIOR TO
STEEL BEAM. SEE DETAIL 13/A2.2. SEE

STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR BEAM
LOCATIONS (12 LOCATIONS TOTAL)

NEW SCUPPER LOCATION, DETERMINE
EXACT LOCATION IN THE FIELD, DO
NOT LOCATE ABOVE WINDOWS

NEW SCUPPER
LOCATION

8
A2.1

D06

IN
S
U
L.

S
LO

PE

INSUL.
SLOPE INSUL.

SLOPE

IN
S
U
L.

S
LO

PE

INSUL.
SLOPE

INSUL.
SLOPE

INSUL.
SLOPE

INSUL.
SLOPE
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S
U
L.

S
LO

PE
IN

S
U
L.

S
LO

PE

7"

IN
S
U
L.

S
LO

PE
IN

S
U
L.

S
LO

PE

INSUL.
SLOPE

INSUL.
SLOPE

INSUL.
SLOPE

INSUL.
SLOPE

NEW ALUMINUM COPING CAP,
TYPICAL ENTIRE ROOF EDGE

NEW SCUPPER LOCATION,
DETERMINE EXACT LOCATION
IN THE FIELD, DO NOT
LOCATE ABOVE WINDOWS

8
A2.1

8
A2.1

VTR 3
A2.2

5
A2.1

5
A2.1

73
'-0

"±
 V

ER
IF

Y 
IN

 F
IE

LD

17'-7"± VERIFY IN FIELD126'-8"± VERIFY IN FIELD

10
'-1

0" NEW ALUMINUM
COPING CAP,

TYPICAL ENTIRE
ROOF EDGE

6 SIM.
A2.1

EL. 66'-6"

4
A2.1

6 SIM
A2.1

NO ROOF
WORK

THIS SIDE

EL. XX'-X"

U

X1

Y

DUCTWORK ON
PREFABRICATED
SUPPORTS. SEE

MECHANICAL
DRAWINGS

4.5"

2
A2.2

5.5"

RD

7"
2

A2.1

2
A2.1

2
A2.1

2
A2.1

4

A1.1

7"

7" 7"

EL. 99'-6"

NEW ALUMINUM COPING CAP, WITH
1" (H) STANDING SEAM JOINTS. ALL
JOINTS EQUALLY SPACED 9'-6" MAX.
TYPICAL ENTIRE ROOF EDGE

REMOVE, DISPOSE AND INSTALL NEW
SMOKE VENT AND INSULATED CURB

NEW SCUPPER
LOCATION

8
A2.1

IN
S
U
L.

S
LO

PE
INSUL.
SLOPEINSUL.

SLOPE
IN

S
U
L.

S
LO

PE

5
A2.2

19
'-9

"±
 V

ER
IF

Y 
IN

 F
IE

LD
31'-5"± VERIFY IN FIELD

EL. 83'-0"

SOUTH END
FITNESS CENTER

MIRANDA-
CREAMER

CARTER
AUDITORIUM

BOSTON MEDICAL
CENTER

8 &12
A2.2

16
'-1

0"
±

NEW F.R.P. DOOR
AND ALUMINUM

FRAME
2

A2.1

RELOCATE
OUTLET ABOVE
NEW FLASHING

NEW ALUMINUM
LADDER AND
SUPPORTS

REMOVE
AND
REINSTALL
WALL
MOUNTED
ANTENNA

D05 3
A2.1

NEW 1'-0" WIDE SCUPPER, COORDINATE
LOCATION TO BE AWAY FROM LOUVER BELOW

8 &12
A2.2

2
A2.1

DISCONNECT AND MODIFY
EXISTING  R.T.U. DUCTWORK
FOR INSTALLATION ON NEW

ROOF TOP SUPPORTS

NEW PREFABRICATED
ROOF TOP SUPPORTS

NEW ALUMINUM
LADDER

3
A2.1

NEW F.R.P. DOOR
AND PRESSED

ALUMINUM FRAME

NEW PRE-FINISHED ALUMINUM FLAT
SEAM SIDING, SEAMS AT 16" O.C.

NEW ALUMINUM COPING CAP WITH
1" (H) STANDING SEAM JOINTS AND

CONTINUOUS CLEATS

NEW PVC MEMBRANE
FLASHING

6 SIM
A2.1

NEW RECEIVER AND
COUNTER FLASHING

D06
8 &12
A2.2
8 &12
A2.2

66'-8"± VERIFY IN FIELD

3'-
0"±

4
A2.1

DEHUMIDIFICATION NOT SHOWN FOR CLARITY OF ROOFING SCOPE.

GALVANIZED STEEL GUARD RAIL

14
A2.2

NEW PRE-FINISHED ALUMINUM FLAT
SEAM SIDING, SEAMS AT 16" O.C.

NEW ALUMINUM COPING CAP WITH
1" (H) STANDING SEAM JOINTS

AND CONTINUOUS CLEATS

NEW PVC MEMBRANE
FLASHING

8 &12
A2.2

6
A2.1

NEW RECEIVER AND
COUNTER FLASHING

60'-8"± VERIFY IN FIELD

3'-
0"±

DEHUMIDIFICATION NOT SHOWN FOR CLARITY OF ROOFING SCOPE.

GALVANIZED STEEL GUARD RAIL
14
A2.215

A2.2

DN

X1

U

18 20

GALVANIZED STEEL BEAMS,
SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.

DUCTWORK ON
PREFABRICATED
SUPPORTS. SEE

MECHANICAL
DRAWINGS

GALVANIZED STEEL
ACCESS LADDER (24" CLR.

WIDE), SUPPORTED OFF
STEEL DUNNAGE. LADDER

RUNGS 12" O.C.

8
A1.1

RD

42"(H) 1 12" DIA. GUARD RAIL WITH
24"(H) INTERMEDIATE RAIL,

MOUNTED TO TOP OF STEEL BEAM,
POST SPACING 6'-0" MAX.

GALVANIZED METAL BAR GRATING.
SEE STRUCTURAL DWG'S

DEHUMIDIFICATION SYSTEM
SHOWN DASHED, SEE

MECHANICAL DRAWINGS

EXISTING 6"(W) CONCRETE
PARAPET, TYP. AT COLUMN

LINES 18 AND 20

G.C. TO COORDINATE STEEL
DUNNAGE PLACEMENT WITH

MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR'S
DEHUMIDIFICATION SYSTEM

42"(H) 1 12" DIA. GUARD RAIL
WITH 24"(H) INTERMEDIATE RAIL,

MOUNTED TO TOP OF STEEL
BEAM, POST SPACING 6'-0" MAX.

Y

GALVANIZED
STEEL METAL
BAR GRATING

GALVANIZED STEEL BEAMS;
SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS

18 20

EXISTING CONCRETE
PARAPET

13
A2.2

ROOF PLANS AND
ELEVATIONS

A1.1

1/8" = 1'-0"
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SOUTH END FITNESS CENTER - ROOF PLAN 1

MIRANDA-CREAMER - ROOF PLAN 2

MIRANDA-CREAMER - PENTHOUSE ROOF PLAN 3

KEY PLAN

MIRANDA-CREAMER - PENTHOUSE ELEVATION 4

MIRANDA-CREAMER PENTHOUSE ELEVATION 5

SOUTH END FITNESS CENTER - PARAPET ELEVATION 6

SOUTH END FITNESS CENTER - PARAPET ELEVATION 7

SYMBOLS

VENT THRU ROOF
SEE DETAIL 3/A2.2

EXHAUST FAN
SEE DETAIL 4/A2.2

APPROXIMATE HEIGHT
OF ROOF ABOVE GRADE

ROOF DRAIN AND SUMP
RD

WALKWAY PADS

EL.#

#" APPROXIMATE THICKNESS
OF ROOFING SYSTEM

SOUTH END FITNESS CENTER - DUNNAGE PLAN 8

NOTE: ALL ROOFING ASSEMBLIES, FLASHING AND FASTENERS MUST MEET OR EXCEED
   FM GLOBAL REQUIREMENTS

VTR

SEE DETAIL 2/A2.2

SOUTH END FITNESS CENTER - ROOF SECTION AT DUNNAGE 8
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

NOTE: SEE S1.2 FOR STRUCTURAL DUNNAGE PLAN
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REMOVE AND STORE FIRE ALARM
EQUIPMENT FOR MODIFICATION

AND REINSTALLATION SEE
ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS

REMOVE AND STORE FIRE ALARM EQUIPMENT
FOR MODIFICATION AND REINSTALLATION

SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS

REMOVE, STORE AND
REINSTALL FIRST AID BOX

REMOVE, STORE AND
REINSTALL EMERGENCY
DEFIBRILLATOR CABINET

REMOVE AND STORE TELEPHONE
FOR REINSTALLATION

REMOVE AND STORE  FIRE
EXTINGUISHER CABINET FOR
REINSTALLATION

28
'-6

"±
 V

.I.
F.

7'
-2

"±

EXISTING
WATER
FOUNTAIN

REMOVE AND STORE PRESS BUTTON
FOR REINSTALLED

UP

POOL
110

UP

DN

A5.1 2

STAIR A

STAIR E

STAIR F

STAIR
GMECHANICAL

ROOM
112

POOL
EQUIPMENT AREA

C-114

STORAGE
111

U

Y

X

18 201716151413121110987542

VERTICAL DUCT
ENCLOSURE

VERTICAL DUCT ENCLOSURE
SEE ELEVATION 2/A5.1 FOR

ADDITIONAL SCOPE

POOL
ATTENDANT

C-112

4'-0"

6'
-0

"

4'-0"

6'
-0

"

A5.1

5

A5.1

6

G

RELOCATED FIRE ALARM EQUIPMENT,
SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS

NEW CERAMIC TILE
ON GLASS MAT

GYPSUM BOARD

RELOCATED FIRE ALARM EQUIPMENT,
SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS

NEW GLASS MAT GYPSUM BOARD, PTD.

28
'-6

"±
 V

.I.
F.

7'
-2

"±

NEW VENT GRILLE,
SEE MECH. DWG'S

WATER
FOUNTAIN
TO
REMAIN

EXISTING VERTICAL WALL FINISH

NEW GLASS MAT
GYPSUM BOARD, PTD.

EXISTING WALL TILE

EXISTING PAINTED GWB
REFER TO MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR
DUCTWORK SIZE

REFER TO MECHANICAL
DRAWINGS FOR DUCTWORK

NEW VENT GRILLE, SEE
MECH. DWG'S

A5.13A5.1 4

NEW SIGNAGE FOR RELOCATED LIFE
SAFETY EQUIPMENT

NEW SIGNAGE FOR RELOCATED
LIFE SAFETY EQUIPMENT

NEW CERAMIC TILE ON GLASS
MAT GYPSUM BOARD

10
'-0

"

NEW S.S. CAPNEW S.S. CAP 3
A5.2

3
A5.2

REINSTALLED FIRE
EXTINGUISHER

CABINET

NEW GLASS MAT
GYPSUM BOARD, PTD.

NEW CERAMIC TILE ON
GLASS MAT GYPSUM

BOARD

A5.1 2

REINSTALLED FIRST
AID BOX

REINSTALLED
EMERGENCY
DEFIBRILLATOR
CABINET

REINSTALLED
PRESS

BUTTON

NEW GLASS MAT
GYPSUM BOARD, PTD.

NEW CERAMIC TILE ON
GLASS MAT GYPSUM
BOARD

A5.12

NEW DUCTWORK, SEE
MECHANICAL DRAWINGS

REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF
EXISTING TRANSLUCENT WALL
SYSTEM IN ITS ENTIRETY,
PROVIDE NEW ALUMINUM
CURTAIN WALL SYSTEM

EXISTING TILE

EXISTING CONCRETE
COLUMN

EXISTING TRANSLUCENT
WALL SYSTEM AND

STRUCTURE

1
A5.2

2
A5.2

G

49
'-9

"±

DEHUMIDIFICATION SYSTEM AND
DUCTWORK, SEE MECH. DWG'S

STEEL DUNNAGE,
SEE 8/A1.1

42"(H) 1 12" DIA. GUARD RAIL
WITH 24"(H) INTERMEDIATE

RAIL, AND TOE KICK
MOUNTED TO TOP OF STEEL

BEAM,  SEE 14/A2.2

18
'-6

"±

8" ALUMINUM CURTAIN WALL
SYSTEM. SEE A3.1 FOR

GLAZING

GALV. STEEL ACCESS
LADDER, CONNECT LADDER
RAILS TO TOP RAIL OF
GUARD AND LADDER
RUNGS 12" O.C.

EXISTING
CONCRETE

S.S. BRACKET, SPACING
AS REQUIRED TO MEET
WIND RATING TYPICAL.

G

DEHUMIDIFICATION SYSTEM
AND DUCTWORK, SEE

MECH. DWG'S
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POOL AREA - ELEVATION 2

POOL AREA - PLAN 1

NEW CONSTRUCTION

SCALE: 14" = 1'-0"

SCALE: 116" = 1'-0"

CORRIDOR
TO STAIR 'E'

CORRIDOR
TO STAIR 'F'

CORRIDOR
TO STAIR 'A'

NEW CONSTRUCTION

34ELEVATION AT DUCT ENCLOSURE ELEVATION AT DUCT ENCLOSURE

POOL AREA - PARTIAL INTERIOR ELEVATION 6SCALE: 18" = 1'-0"

CORRIDOR
TO STAIR 'E'

CORRIDOR
TO STAIR 'F'

CORRIDOR
TO STAIR 'A'

DEMOLITION

NEW CONSTRUCTION

NEW CONSTRUCTION

NEW CONSTRUCTION

SOUTH END FITNESS CENTER - PARTIAL EXTERIOR ELEVATION 5
SCALE: 18" = 1'-0"
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SCALE: 3" = 1'-0" CURTAIN WALL SYSTEM

INTERIOR

EXISTING CONCRETE WALL

PRE-FINISHED ALUMINUM
BREAK METAL BASE
FLASHING, RUN BEHIND
PRESSURE PLATE

TRANSLUCENT FIBERGLASS
SANDWICH PANEL

1" INSULATED METAL PANEL

ALUMINUM CURTAIN WALL
SYSTEM

EXISTING CONCRETE WALL

INSULATED DUCT, REFER
TO H3.0 FOR SIZE

DOUBLE BACKER ROD AND
SEALANT BY 07 92 00CONTINUOUS BACKER ROD

AND SEALANT BY 08 44 13

FIRE BLOCK INSULATED
FOAM SEALANT

DOUBLE SEALANT BY
07 92 00

7.5" ALUMINUM CURTAIN
WALL SYSTEM

ALUMINUM CURTAIN WALL
SYSTEM

1" INSULATED METAL PANEL

FIRE BLOCK INSULATED
FOAM SEALANT

CONTINUOUS BACKER ROD
AND SEALANT BY 08 44 13

ALUMINUM DRIP CAP SET IN
CONTINUOUS SEALANT,
ENTIRE PERIMETER OF DUCT

EXTERIOR

PLASTIC SHIMS AND
MINERAL WOOL INSULATION,

ENTIRE PERIMETER

PLASTIC SHIMS AND
MINERAL WOOL INSULATION,

ENTIRE PERIMETER

DIAMETER OF BACKER
ROD TO BE 25%

GREATER THAN JOINT
SIZE

W

NOT LESS THAN |" AND NOT
GREATER THAN 1". IF OVER 1"
CONSULT WITH SEALANT
MANUFACTURER FOR PROPER
APPLICATION

D

D=.5 x W

DETAIL OF SEALANT JOINTSCALE: 6" = 1'-0" 1

METAL PANEL CLOSURE,
ENTIRE OPENING. PAINT TO
MATCH METAL PANEL

4

WALL CLOSURE AT DUCTSCALE: 6" = 1'-0" 3

3"

4"±

S.S. DUCTWORK, SEE
MECHANICAL DRAWINGS

16 GAUGE 2B 304
S.S. CLOSURE CAP2"

35
8" STEEL STUDS

@ 16" O.C.

5
8" GLASS MAT

GYPSUM PANEL

CERAMIC TILE

S.S. CONTINUOUS
CLEAT

EXISTING CONCRETE WALL

CONTINUOUS BACKER ROD
AND SEALANT BY 08 44 13

ALUMINUM CURTAIN WALL
SYSTEM (7.5" DEEP)

PLASTIC SHIMS AND MINERAL WOOL
INSULATION, ENTIRE PERIMETER

INTERIOR

1" INSULATED METAL PANEL

DOUBLE BACKER ROD AND SEALANT, ENTIRE EXTERIOR PERIMETER, BY 07 92 00

ALUMINUM 11
2"x11

2" ANGLE SET IN CONTINUOUS
SEALANT, ENTIRE PERIMETER OF DUCTS, TYPICAL

INSULATED DUCT,
SEE H3.0 FOR SIZE

METAL PANEL CLOSURE,
ENTIRE OPENING,

BY 08 81 00

EXTERIOR

SCALE: 3" = 1'-0" CURTAIN WALL SYSTEM 2
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